

Electronically Filed December 8, 2008

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, on its own behalf, and in)	Case No. 08-72-TCW
its capacity as <i>parens patriae</i> on behalf of its members;)	
Elton Baldy; Oscar Billings; Benjamin Branham, Jr.;)	Judge Thomas C. Wheeler
Lila Carpenter; William F. Carpenter, Jr.; Margaret)	
Mattz Dickson; Freedom Jackson; William J.)	
Jarnaghan, Sr.; Joseph LeMieux; Clifford Lyle)	
Marshall; Leonard Masten, Jr.; Danielle Vigil-Masten)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**HOOPA PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO THIRD PARTY DEFENDANT
YUOK TRIBE'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. CORRECTIONS TO FACTUAL RECORD..... 2

 A. From 1992 until March 2007, the Interior Department’s Consistent Position was that the Yurok Tribe Forfeited its Right to any Additional Settlement Funds..... 2

 B. This Court Has Previously Confirmed that the Yurok Tribe Has No Ownership Interest, Claim, or Right to the Settlement Fund. 6

 C. Congress Did Not Simply Apportion the Settlement Fund between Two Tribes... 7

 D. The Relative Values of Resources Provided to the Hoopa Valley and Yurok Tribes Does Nothing to Show that the Settlement Fund Remainder Belonged to the Yurok Tribe..... 8

III. RESPONSE TO YUROK LEGAL ARGUMENTS..... 9

 A. The Settlement Fund Remainder Was Not Properly Distributed to the Yurok Tribe..... 9

 B. Under *Short*, the Hoopa Plaintiffs Suffered Compensable Damage by the Secretary’s Breach of Trust. 12

 C. The Yurok Tribe Induced the United States to Breach its Trust Duties to Hoopa Plaintiffs..... 14

 D. The Yurok Tribe Had Notice of the Potential Breach of Trust by the United States. 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Karuk Tribe, et al. v. United States,
 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*,
 532 U.S. 941 (2001)..... 6

Short v. United States (III),
 719 F.2d 1133 (Fed. Cir. 1983), *cert. denied*,
 467 U.S. 1256 (1984)..... 7

Short v. United States (IV),
 12 Cl. Ct. 36 (1987), *aff'd*,
 50 F.3d 994 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 13

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 460..... 1

Act of April 8, 1864, 13 Stat. 39..... 1

Act of June 25, 1910, 25 U.S.C. § 407 1, 7

Hoopla-Yurok Settlement Act, Pub. L. 100-580 passim

Other Authorities

S. Hrg. 107-648 at 88 (August 1, 2002)..... 7, 8

Senate Report of the Committee on Indian Affairs, S. Rep. 100-564 9, 11
